this announcement, no Shares have been allotted and issued under the General Mandate. The
General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the
issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 4,014,844,000 Shares in issue. Set
out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription, assuming
there is no other change to the share capital and in the shareholding structure of the Company
(other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between the date of this announcement and
completion of the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after completion of

the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

China Guangdong – Hong Kong
Greater Bay Area Holdings
Limited (1) 2,661,956,801 66.30% 2,661,956,801 58.67%

Eminent Ascend Limited (2) 300,000,000 7.47% 300,000,000 6.61%
Subscriber A – – 449,198,000 9.90%
Subscriber B – – 73,312,000 1.62%
Other public Shareholders 1,052,887,199 26.23% 1,052,887,199 23.20%

Total 4,014,844,000 100.00% 4,537,354,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 China Guangdong – Hong Kong Greater Bay Area Holdings Limited is owned as to 50% by RXHD
Holdings Limited and 50% by Hakka Park International Group Co Ltd.. RXHD Holdings Limited is owned
as to 70% by Junsheng Holdings Limited, which is in turn wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Zeng
Sheng. Hakka Park International Group Co Ltd. is owned as to 60% by Mr. Cai Hongwen.

(2)	 Eminent Ascend Limited is wholly-owned by Sunet Global Limited and in turn wholly-owned by Mr.
Wong Kim.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBERS

Subscriber A is a Hong Kong resident and a private investor, who has over 20 years’ extensive